
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

14 May 2013 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting? 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes “any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the County Council 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 14 May 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the 2013/14 Council Year  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the 2013/14 Council Year  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2013 (CC1) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive May 2013 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Item 3 will be 
recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-memoire to assist 
the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 
Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the corridor 
outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting will be compiled 
from this book. 
 
A buffet luncheon will be provided. 
 
 A prayer will be said by the Very Revd. Robert A Wilkes, Priest in Charge, St Michael at 
the North Gate, City Rector prior to the meeting at 9.50 am. 
 
The Annual Meeting of Council will be followed by 2 Extraordinary Meetings of the 
Council at 2.00 pm and 2.30 pm. 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

  
 

4. Apologies for Absence  
 

5. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting and 
specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the relevant 
items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of their 
membership of a district council in Oxfordshire.  
 

6. Official Communications  
 

7. Returning Officer's Report (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 To receive the Returning Officer’s Report (CC7) (TO FOLLOW) on the election of 
Councillors on 2 May 2013.  
 

8. Constitution Review Following the Elections  
 

 Under the provisions of Part 2, Article 14 of the Constitution the Monitoring Officer will 
monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that its aims, principles 
and requirements are given full effect and make recommendations on any necessary 
amendments to it to the Council.  In undertaking this task he shall: 

 
(a) observe meetings of different parts of the member and officer structure; 

(b) undertake an audit trail of a sample of decisions; 

(c) record and analyse issues raised with her/him by members, officers, the public 
and other relevant stakeholders; and 

(d) compare practices in the authority with those in other comparable authorities, or 
national examples of best practice. 

 
The Monitoring Officer is authorised to make any changes to the Constitution which are 
required: 

 
(a) to comply with the law; or 

 
(b) to give effect to decisions of the Council or (so far as within their powers) the 

Cabinet, scrutiny committees and ordinary committees; or 
 
(c) to correct errors and otherwise for accuracy or rectification. 

 
All other changes to the Constitution will only be approved by the full Council after 
consideration of a recommendation from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Council is therefore RECOMMENDED to authorise the Monitoring Officer to 
make any necessary changes to the Constitution, if required, following the 



- 3 - 
 

 

Election to allow the Council to operate lawfully.   
 

9. Officer Scheme of Delegation (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 Report by the Monitoring Officer (CC9). 
 
At its Annual Meeting, Council is required to agree the officer scheme of delegation 
within the Council's Constitution. The scheme of officer delegation is contained in Part 
7.3 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Scheme of Delegation itself, gives delegated 
authority to the Chief Executive, directors and other chief officers whose titles and/or 
areas of responsibility are set out in Part 2, Article 11 of the Constitution.    
 
The Scheme of Delegation itself is unchanged. However, the areas of responsibility and 
post titles contained in Part 2, Article 11 are in need of update by the addition of the 
Director of Public Health as a Chief Officer within paragraph 1(b).    
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the amendment to Article 11 of the 
Constitution identified in paragraphs 4 & 5 above and to approve the Scheme of 
Officer Delegation contained in Part 7.3 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

10. Revised Committee Dates following the Election (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 The revised meetings schedule for 2013/14 (CC10) has been drawn up following the 
decision taken at Council about new governance arrangements. 

Council is RECOMMENDED to agree the revised meetings schedule for 2013/14 
subject to any changes agreed at the meeting.  

 

11. Appointments (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 (a) To make appointments to:- 
 
(1) The office of Leader of the Council; 
(1a) The Leader to announce appoints to the Cabinet; 
(2) The office of Leader of the Opposition. 

 
(b) To review the political balance on Scrutiny and other committees and to appoint 

members to them (CC11) (ANNEXES TO FOLLOW). 
 
At the conclusion of the Council’s proceedings all members are asked to remain in their 
seats in the Council chamber while committees meet for the purpose of electing 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman.  
 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 13 May 2013 at 10.15 am for 
the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 2 April 2013 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 3.30 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Alan Armitage 
Lynda Atkins 
Marilyn Badcock 
Mike Badcock 
Norman Bolster 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Iain Brown 
Nick Carter 
Jim Couchman 
Tony Crabbe 
Roy Darke 
Arash Fatemian 
Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Jean Fooks 
Anthony Gearing 
Janet Godden 
Patrick Greene 
Jenny Hannaby 
 

Tony Harbour 
David Harvey 
Steve Hayward 
Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Ian Hudspeth 
Ray Jelf 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
A.M. Lovatt 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Caroline Newton 
David Nimmo-Smith 
Zoé Patrick 
Susanna Pressel 
Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
David Robertson 
Gillian Sanders 
 

John Sanders 
Larry Sanders 
Bill Service 
Dave Sexon 
Chip Sherwood 
C.H. Shouler 
Dr Peter Skolar 
Roz Smith 
Val Smith 
Richard Stevens 
Keith Strangwood 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Alan Thompson 
Melinda Tilley 
David Turner 
Nicholas P. Turner 
Michael Waine 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
10/13 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item 1) 
 
Councillor David Turner moved and Councillor Godden seconded that the 
words “following debate” be removed from the penultimate paragraph of 
Minute 9/13. 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was lost by 43 votes to 
9. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CC1 
 

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting of held on 19 February 2013 
were approved and  signed subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 9/13 Page 5, 3rd paragraph – replace Councillor Alan Armitage with 
Councillor Roz Smith. 
 

11/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Billington, Chapman, 
Mrs Fulljames, Jones, Malik, Mitchell, Rose and Viney. 
 

12/13 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The following public addresses were received by Council: 
 
Ms Julie Mabberley addressed the Council  on behalf of the Wantage & 
Grove Campaign Group in support of the Motion From Councillor Zoe 
Patrick, requesting that the Council find an urgent solution to the issue. 
 
Mrs Julia Wells addressed the Council on behalf of Swyncombe Parish 
Council in support of the Motion from Councillor Tony Crabbe, requesting 
future joint working when planning future events. 
 
Mr David Hammond, Chairman of Rotherfield Peppard Parish Council 
addressed the Council in support of the Motion from Councillor Tony Crabbe 
and the earlier address by Mrs Wells.  He urged the Council to consider the 
large amount of disruption the event caused to many householders and 
businesses in the area. 
 

13/13 INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS FOR TAKING EMERGENCY 
DECISIONS IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
ELECTIONS  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Council had before them a report which sought approval for interim 
arrangements for taking emergency decisions immediately following the 
County Council Elections on 2 May 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Seale, seconded by Councillor 
Hallchurch and carried nem con) to agree a temporary variation to Part 7.3 of 
the Constitution Specific Powers and Functions of Particular Officers with 
effect that from 7 May 2013 to 14 May 2013 paragraph 6.3 (c) is to be read 
as follows:- 
 
“(c) Any function of the Cabinet or of a Council committee or sub-committee, 
after consultation with the appropriate Director and thereafter with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council.” 
 

Page 2



CC1 
 

14/13 IMPROVED MEMBER ENGAGEMENT AND STREAMLINED 
GOVERNANCE: GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Council considered a report (CC9) which set out the findings of a cross 
party working group set up by the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee to review the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Lindsay-Gale, seconded by 
Councillor David Turner and carried by 55 vote to 2, with 1 abstention) to: 
 
(a) endorse the proposals for new governance arrangements outlined in 

this report in paragraphs 5 to 24; 
(b) agree that any approved governance arrangements be reviewed 

twelve months after coming into effect; 
(c) note the establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Board for 

Oxfordshire and approve the outline terms of reference at Annex 3; 
(d) ask the Monitoring Officer to make the consequential amendments to 

the Constitution to reflect these changes; 
(e) note the additional Constitutional updates at Annex 4. 
 

15/13 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Council had before them the report of the Cabinet Meetings held on 18 
December 2012, 29 January, 26 February and 19 March 2013 (CC10). 
 
In relation to paragraph 12 (Statutory Notice: Proposal to Expand Windmill 
Primary School, Oxford) (Question from Councillor Roz Smith) Councillor 
Tilley undertook to ask Councillor Rose to provide a written response to the 
question on when the traffic review report of the school would be available 
for local member consideration. 
 

16/13 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Council had before them the Annual Report of the Council’s Audit & 
Governance Committee (CC11). 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Wilmshurst, seconded by Councillor 
Mathew and carried nem con) to receive the report. 
 

17/13 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Council had before them a number of Questions received with notice 
from members of the Council (Annex 2 to the Schedule of Business). 
 
10 Questions with notice were asked.  Details of the questions and answers 
and the supplementary questions and answers (where asked) will be set out 
in Annex 1 to the Minutes. 

Page 3



CC1 
 

 
In relation to Question 8 (Question from Councillor Roz Smith to Councillor 
Rodney Rose) Councillor Hudspeth undertook to provide Councillor Smith 
with a written answer to the question of why green travel plans were not 
taken into account. 
 

18/13 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR ANNE PURSE  
(Agenda Item 13) 
 
Councillor Purse moved and Councillor Fooks seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“This Council is responsible for maintaining Oxfordshire’s roads, but there is  
great concern about the time taken and the standard of repair. It is 
acknowledged that the winter of heavy rain and freezing temperatures has 
caused a considerable increase in the problems, but we cannot continue with 
dangerous holes left for longer than the 28 days required, or holes filled to a 
such a poor standard that further repairs are needed shortly afterwards. 
 
People are damaging their vehicles, motorcycles and cycles on our roads, 
but  find it hard to get recompense since it is impossible to prove which 
pothole was reported when in a situation where many roads have repeated 
holes  and repeated repairs. This Council calls upon the Cabinet to require 
our contractors to meet their obligation on highways repairs and so ensure 
our roads are fit for the public to travel on.” 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was lost by 41 votes to 
17, with 3 abstentions. 
 

19/13 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR JOHN TANNER  
(Agenda Item 14) 
 
Councillor Tanner moved and Councillor Brighouse seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“This Council regrets the £10 million of public money lost on the failed 
Cogges Link, the collapse of the recycling centre strategy, the failure to 
tackle delays in hospital to home transfer and the continued under 
performance of too many Oxfordshire schools. We urge the Cabinet, within 
existing budgets, to provide youth workers for every area of the County, to 
provide accessible transport for elderly and disabled people, to safeguard 
Oxfordshire's children's centres and to pay at least the Living Wage to all 
County Council staff and contracted employees.” 
 
Following debate, the motion was put to the vote and was lost by 44 votes to 
7, with 9 abstentions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



CC1 
 

20/13 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR STEWART LILLY  
(Agenda Item 15) 
 
Councillor Lilly moved and Councillor Gearing seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“This Council welcomes the news of the “City Deal”, and its significant 
benefits to all of Oxfordshire. This success in moving to the next stage 
recognises the tremendous efforts of this Council & it’s staff in the valuable 
contribution that Oxfordshire can and will make to bringing the country’s 
economy out of recession.  Government clear
[...]
mic 
growth. The University, the Science Vale Enterprise Zone, and the people of 
Oxfordshire now have exciting futures. Developing the detail of proposal will 
ensure that Oxfordshire’s important infrastructure will be able to progress 
and also provide much needed additional employment. 
 
This Council wishes the next administration to build upon this success and 
commit to continued partnership working with the City and district councils, 
business community and universities in developing the deal.” 
 

21/13 MOTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS ZOE PATRICK, TONY CRABBE, 
JENNY HANNABY, KEITH MITCHELL, STEWART LILLY AND 
LARRY SANDERS  
 
 
The time being 3.30 pm the meeting closed and the motions from Councillors 
Patrick, Crabbe, Hannaby, Mitchell, Lilly and Larry Sanders were considered 
dropped in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.1. 
 

Page 6



CC1 
 

 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Questions are listed in the order in which they were received.  The time allowed for this agenda item will not exceed 30 minutes.  
Should any questioner not have received an answer in that time, a written answer will be provided. 

 

Questions Answers 

1. COUNCILLOR STEWART LILLY 
 

As Science Vale UK is one of the most 
important economic opportunities to 
benefit the entire County, can the Leader 
please confirm that this County Council will 
support and ensure that appropriate priority 
will be given to ensure the success of this 
Enterprise Zone. This will create many jobs 
for residents of our County. Will the County 
Council be seeking to take the “Lead Role” in 
liaison with the Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) to ensure the right promotions, 
resources and dialogue with Government 
officials are made to ensure the success of 
this opportunity for all in Oxfordshire?  
 

COUCILLOR IAN HUDSPETH, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The County Council is support
[...]
hames 
RG9 3ND 

 
St Clement's & Cowley Marsh Azad, Jamila 

21 Reliance Way 
Oxford 
OX4 2FG 

 
St Margaret's Howson, John Orrell 

70 Rewley Road 
Oxford 
OX1 2RQ 

 
Sutton Courtenay & Marcham Webber, Richard John 

Orchard Barn 
Sutton Wick Lane 
Drayton 
Abingdon 
OX14 4HJ 

 
Thame & Chinnor Carter, Nick 

66 Park Street 
Thame 
Oxon 
OX9 3HT 

 
 
 

Page 31



Thame & Chinnor Wilmshurst, David Noel 
6 Leybourne Gardens 
Chinnor 
Oxon 
OX39 4EL 

 
University Parks Coates, Sam 

44 Howard Street 
Oxford 
OX4 3BE 

 
Wallingford Atkins, Lynda Susan 

39 Station Road 
Wallingford 
Oxon 
OX10 0JX 

 
Wheatley Purse, Anne 

The Cottages 
Otmoor Lane 
Beckley 
Oxford 
OX3 9UX 

 
Witney North & East Langridge, Richard Andrew 

5 Hoyle Close 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 1JD 

 
Witney South & Central Price, Laura 

19 The Springs 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 4AJ 

 
Witney West & Bampton Hoare, Simon James 

Akeman Barn 
Ramsden 
OX7 3AU 

 
Wolvercote & Summertown Fooks, Jean Lesley 

9 St Bernard's Road 
Oxford 
OX2 6EH 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



Woodstock Hudspeth, Ian Donald 
Rannoch Lodge 
Bladon 
Oxon 
OX20 1RD 

 
Wroxton & Hook Norton Reynolds, George Anthony 

Grange Farm 
Malthouse Lane 
Shutford 
Banbury 
OX15 6PB 

 
 
JOANNA SIMONS 
Returning Officer 
 
May 2013 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



$pl1wk0gc.doc 

Division(s): N/A 

 
COUNCIL – 14 MAY 2013 

 
OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 

 
Introduction 

 
1. At its Annual Meeting, Council is required to agree the officer scheme of 

delegation within the Council's Constitution.   
 

Scheme of Delegation 
 
2. The scheme of officer delegation is contained in Part 7.3 of the Council’s 

Constitution.  The Scheme of Delegation itself, gives delegated authority to 
the Chief Executive, directors and other chief officers whose titles and/or 
areas of responsibility are set out in Part 2, Article 11 of the Constitution.    

 
3. The Scheme of Delegation itself is unchanged. However, the areas of 

responsibility and post titles contained in Part 2, Article 11 are in need of 
update following transference to the Council of public health services.    

 
Director for Public Health 
 

4. Dr Jonathan McWilliam is the Council’s Director for Public Health. Dr 
McWilliam has served in this capacity pending formal transfer to the County 
Council of responsibility for public health. This transfer formally took place in 
April this year and so Dr McWilliam’s role is now formally a Chief Officer of the 
County Council.  Article 11 has now been changed by the Monitoring Officer 
to reflect this. A copy of the Council’s Officer Scheme of Delegation and an 
amended copy of Article 11 have been placed in the Members’ Resource 
Centre for information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
5. Council is RECOMMENDED to note the amendment to Article 11 of the 

Constitution identified in paragraph 4 above and to approve the scheme 
of Officer Delegation contained in Part 7.3 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
PETER CLARK 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Background papers:  Nil 
Contact Officer: Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer: (01865) 815270 
 
May 2013 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REVISED COUNCIL COMMITTEE DATES 2013/14 
 
P- Performance Scrutiny Committee  
 
2013 
Thur 10.00 am 27 June (new) 
Thur 10.00 am 26 September 
Mon 10.00 16 December (budget scrutiny) 
2014 
Thur 10.00 am 9 January 
Thur 10.00 am 13 March 
 
 
E - Education Scrutiny Committee  
 
2013 
Thur 10.00 am 4 July 
Thur 10.00 am 19 September 
Thur 10.00 am 14 November 
2014 
Thur 10.00 am 6 February (new) 
 
HOSC - Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
2013 
Thur 10.00 am 13 June 
Thur 10.00 am 5 September 
Thur 10.00 am 5 December (new) 
2014 
Thur 10.00 am 27 February (new) 
 
 
Transport Advisory Groups – Dates for these to be drafted in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader. 
 
PF - Pension
[...]
mber 
Thur 2.00 pm 12 December 
2014 
Thur 2.00 pm 6 March 
 
FIRCC - OCC Joint Consultative Committee for Uniformed Members of 
the Fire Service - Unchanged  
 
2013 
Fri 10.00 am 21 June 
Fri 10.00 am  20 September 
Fri 10.00 am 13 December 
2014 
Fri 10.00 am 21 March 
 
HWB - Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board - Unchanged 
 
2013 
Thur 2.00 pm 25 July  
Thur 2.00 pm 21 November  
2014 
Thur 2.00 pm 13 March 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



CC 
 
 

Division(s): N/A 

 
COUNTY COUNCIL – 14 MAY 2013 

 
POLITICAL BALANCE ON COMMITTEES 

 
Report by the County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer  

 
1. The Council is required by the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 to 

review the political balance on its committees on an annual basis. A note is 
attached (Annex 1) which summarises how the rules operate. This note also 
outlines the co-opted members. 

 
2. A schedule will be circulated separately (Annex 2) showing the initial 

arithmetical product of the rules for the Council’s committees. The figures in 
brackets show the adjustments which are necessary to achieve the balance 
across and within committees to comply with the rules.  

 
3. A further schedule (Annex 3) will be circulated separately showing the group 

nominations which have been received, together with the names of co-opted 
members where relevant. These nominations will be put forward on the basis 
of the adjusted memberships of the respective bodies as referred to in 
paragraph 2 above. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4. The Council is RECOMMENDED:  
 

(a) to confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2  
 to the report;  
(b) to appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members 

shown in Annex 3, subject to any changes reported at the 
meeting. 

 
 
PETER CLARK 
County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officers: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manger 

Tel: 01865 810262     
 

May 2013 

Agenda Item 11

[...]
must be 
4 voting co-optees who vote only on matters relating to education functions 
representing: 
 
The Church of England – nominated by the relevant Diocesan Board of 
Education  
The Roman Catholic Church – nominated by the Bishop of the relevant 
Diocese 
Primary Schools Parent Governors – by advert and election process  
Secondary and Special Schools Parent Governors – by advert and election 
process 
 

   

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Annex 1

	7 Returning Officer's Report
	9 Officer Scheme of Delegation
	10 Revised Committee Dates following the Election
	11 Appointments



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 May 2013 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 11.40 am. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Don Seale – to open the Meeting  
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch  - in the Chair 
 

 

Councillors:  
 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Lynda Atkins 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance 
Surinder Dhesi 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Janet Godden 
Mark Gray 
 

Patrick Greene 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Hoare 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Richard Langridge 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Caroline Newton 
David Nimmo Smith 
Neil Owen 
 

Zoé Patrick 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Roz Smith 
Val Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

22/13 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2013/14 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Before inviting nominations for the office of Chairman of the Council, 
Councillor Don Seale (the retiring Chairman) addressed the meeting, 
reflecting on his year in office and his time as a Councillor at Oxfordshire 
County Council.  He thanked the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Hallchurch), his 
wife and his Personal Assistant (Sara Lenihan) for all their help and support 



CC1 
 

during the year.  He then presented Sara Lenihan with flowers as a token of 
his appreciation. 
 
Councillors Hudspeth, Brighouse and Patrick paid tribute to Councillor Seale. 
 
Councillor Seale then invited nominations for the office of Chairman of the 
Council for the 2013/14 Council Year. 
 
Councillor Hudspeth proposed and Councillor Patrick seconded that 
Councillor Hallchurch be elected Chairman of the Council for the 2013/14 
Council Year. 
 
There being no other nominations and no dissent, Councillor Hallchurch was 
declared elected by a show of hands (nem con).  He read and signed the 
statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Timothy Hallchurch be elected as 
Chairman of the Council for the 2013/14 Council Year. 
 

23/13 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2013/14 COUNCIL 
YEAR  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chairman called for nominations for the Office of Vice-Chairman.  
Councillor Patrick proposed and Councillor Brighouse seconded that 
Councillor Anne Purse be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Council for the 
2013/14 Council Year.  There being no other nominations and no dissent, 
Councillor Purse was declared elected by a show of hands (nem con) Vice-
Chairman of the Council for the 2013/14 Council Year.  She read and signed 
the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) that Councillor Anne Purse be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Council for the 2013/14 Council Year. 
 

24/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 April 2013 were approved and signed. 
 

25/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kevin Bulmer. 
 

26/13 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 



CC1 
 

A Group Photo had been scheduled to take place on the rising of the Annual 
General meeting.  Members were asked to go to the Common hall Café 
following the meeting, where further advice would be given. 
 
There would be two Extraordinary Meetings of the County Council following 
the formal group photograph.  The first meeting was due to start at 12.30 pm 
and a bell would be sounded to call members to the Council Chamber. 
 
There would an opportunity for members to catch up on post-election 
administration directly following the Annual General Meeting.  Staff from 
Democratic Services would be located in the Common Hall Café to assist 
members. 
 

27/13 RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT  
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Returning Officer (Annex 1, 
Schedule of Business) setting out the results of the election of Councillors on 
2 May 2013. 
 
Councillor Beal indicated that his name had been misspelt in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to note the Returning Officer Report at Annex 1 to 
the Schedule of Business, subject to the entry for Councillor Beal being 
amended from ‘Beale’ to Beal. 
 

28/13 CONSTITUTION REVIEW FOLLOWING THE ELECTIONS  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Council had before them a report which sought agreement to the 
Monitoring Officer making any necessary changes to the constitution 
between the period of the County Council elections and the meeting of 
County Council in July. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Hallchurch, seconded by Councillor 
Anne Purse and carried nem con) to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make 
any necessary changes to the Constitution, if required, following the Election 
to allow the Council to operate lawfully.  
 

29/13 OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Monitoring Officer (CC9) which 
set out the proposed changes to the Council’s Officer Scheme of Delegation 
set out in the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Hallchurch, seconded by Councillor 
Purse and carried nem con) to note the amendment to Article 11 of the 
Constitution identified in paragraphs 4 & 5 above and to approve the Scheme 
of Officer Delegation contained in Part 7.3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 



CC1 
 

 
 
 

30/13 REVISED COMMITTEE DATES FOLLOWING THE ELECTION  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Council had before them a revised meetings schedule for 2013/14 
(CC10) which had been drawn up following the decision taken at Council to 
adopt new Governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Hallchurch, seconded by Councillor 
Purse and carried nem con) to agree the revised meetings schedule for 
2013/14.  
 

31/13 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
(1)  The office of Leader of the Council. 
 
Councillor Lilly moved and Councillor Greene seconded that Councillor 
Hudspeth be appointed to the office of Leader of the Council for the 4-year 
Council term. 

 
There being no other nominations or dissent it was:- 
 
RESOLVED:  (nem con) to appoint Councillor Hudspeth to the office of 
Leader of the Council for the 4-year Council term. 
 
(1a) to note the following appointments to the Cabinet: 
 

 

Deputy Leader of the Council Councillor Rose 

Finance Councillor Fatemian 

Public Health & the Voluntary Sector Councillor Hibbert-Biles 

Adult Social Care Councillor Heathcoat 

Environment Councillor Nimmo-Smith 

Policy co-ordination Councillor Chapman 

Children, Education & Families Councillor Tilley 

Business & Customer Services Councillor Carter 

Community Services Councillor lyndsey-Gale 

 
and to note the proposed new Cabinet Member portfolios set out in Annex 2 
to the Schedule of Business. 

 
(2) The office of Leader of the Opposition. 

 
RESOLVED: to note that Councillor Brighouse was the Leader of the 
Opposition. 
 
 



CC1 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


